#### **U.P. Pollution Control Board**

#### CONSENT ORDER

#### Ref No. - 54034/UPPCB/Meerut(UPPCBRO)/CTO/air/MEERUT/2019

Dated : 25/03/2019

To,

Shri VIJAY KUMAR GARG M/s GARG AND SONS Reliance Petrol Pump, Khasra No. 103,104 Vill. Maliya Baghpat Road, Meerut,MEERUT,250002 MEERUT

Sub : Consent under section 21/22 of the Air (Prevention and control of Pollution) Act, 1981 (as amended) to M/s. GARG AND SONS

Reference Application No. 4916350

Dated: 25/03/2019

- 1. With reference to the application for consent for emission of air pollutants from the plant of M/s GARG AND SONS. under Air Act 1981. It is being authorised for said emissions, as per the standards, in environment, by the Board as per enclosed conditions.
- 2. This consent is valid for the period from 25/03/2019 to 31/03/2020.

 Inspite of the conditions and provisions mentioned in this consent order UP Pollution Control Board reserves its right and powers to reconsider/amend any or all conditions under section 21 (6) of the Air (Previntion and Controt of Pollution) Act, 1981 as amended.

This consent is being issued with the permission of competent authority .

For and on behalf of U.P. Pollution Competent authority . RAKESH KUMAR TYAGI 13:41:14 +05'30' TYAGI

**RO,UPPCB,MEERUT** 

Enclosed : As above (condition of consent):

Copy to:

RAKESH KUMAR TYAGI TYAGI RO,UPPCB,MEERUT

For Reliance Industries Ltd horized Signator te Hee (W) Uttarakhai Reliance Industries Ltd. UP

#### **U.P. Pollution Control Board**

## CONDITIONS OF CONSENT

- 1. This consent is valid only for the approved production capacity of Retail Outlet-Petrol-40KL and Diesal-60KL.
- 2(a). The maximum rate of emission of flue gas should not be more than the emission norms for the stacks.

Air Pollution Source Details					
S.No	Air Polution Source	Type of Fuel	Stack No.	Parameters	Height
1	DG SET - 25KVA	Diesal	01	Particulate Matter	AS PER NORMS

2(b). The emissions by various stacks into the environment should be as per the norms of the Board.

State Constants	Emission Qua	ality Details Detail	
S.No	Stack No	Parameter	Standard
1	01	Particulate Matter	AS PER NORMS

- 3. Quantity of other pollutants should also be as per the norms prescribed by the Board/MOEF & CC/or otherwise mandatory.
- 4. The equipment for air pollution control system and monitoring ,as proposed by the industry and approved by the Board should be installed in their premises itself .
- 5. The modification or installation in the existing pollution control equipments should be done only by prior approval of Board .
- 6. The operation of air pollution control system and maintenance be done in such a way that the quantity of pollutants should be in accordance with the standards prescribed by the Board/MoEF & CC/or otherwise mandatory.
- 7. Unit should do provisions for fugitive emissions chimney/stack as per the norms of the Board/MOEF & CC/or otherwise mandatory.
- 8. The unit should submit the stack emissions monitoring report within one month from issuance of consent order along with the point wise compliance report of the consent order . Further quarterly monitering report should be submitted .

## **Specific Conditions:**

1-Unit Shall Install the Roof top Rain water Harvesting System.

2-Unit shall Install Acoustic Enclosure on the proposed DG Set. The Exhaust stack should be at least

- 1.5 Meter above the roof top of the DG shed or above the highest building in the nearby area.
- 3-Unit shall develop Green belt at least in 33% of Total Area.
- 4-Unit shall comply the conditions of NOC issued by Chief Fire Officer, Meerut

5-Ensure the Compliance of Directions by the Board time to time.

Issued with the permission of competent authority.

RAKESH	Digitally signed
KUMAR	by RAKESH KUMAR TYAGI
TYAGI	Date: 2019.03.25 13:41:38 +05'30'

For and on behalf of U.P. Pollution Control Board .

**RO, UPPCB, MEERUT** 

For Reliance Industries Ltd

uthorized Signatory

Autharakhand

#### U.P. Pollution Control Board

CONSENT ORDER

Dated : 25/03/2019

## Ref No. -54035/UPPCB/Meerut(UPPCBRO)/CTO/water/M EERUT/2019

Тο,

Shri VIJAY KUMAR GARG

M/s GARG AND SONS

Reliance Petrol Pump, Khasra No. 103,104 Vill. Maliya Baghpat Road,

Meerut, MEERUT, 250002

MEERUT

Sub: Consent under Section 25/26 of The Water (Prevention and control of Pollution) Act, 1974 (as amended) for discharge of effluent to M/s. GARG AND SONS

## **Reference Application No :4916403**

## Dated :25/03/2019

- 1. For disposal of effluent into water body or drain or land under The Water (Prevention and control of Pollution) Act,1974 as amended (here in after referred as the act ) M/s. GARG AND SONS is hereby authorized by the board for discharge of their industrial effluent generated through ETP for irrigation/river through drain and disposal of domestic effluent through septic tant/soak pit subject to general and special conditions mentioned in the annexure ,in refrence to their foresaid application .
- 2. This consent is valid for the period from 25/03/2019 to 31/03/2020.
- 3. In spite of the conditions and provisions mentioned in this consent order UP Pollution Control Board reserves its right and powers to reconsider/amend any or all conditions under section 27(2) of the Water (Previntion and Controt of Pollution) Act, 1974 as amended .

This consent is being issued with the permission of competent authority .

RAKESH KUMAR TYAGI Digitally signed by RAKESH KUMAR TYAGI Date: 2019.03.25 13:49:46 +05'30'

For and on behalf of U.P. Pollution Control Board

## **RO, UPPCB, MEERUT**

Enclosed : As above (condition of consent):

Copy to:

For Reliance Industries Ltd

26/3/19 Authorized Signatory

Suraj Vikas State Head U P (W) Uttarakhand Reliance Industries Ltd. RAKESH Digitally signed by RAKESH KUMAR KUMAR TYAGI Date: 2019.03.25 TYAGI 13:50:00 +05'30'

**RO, UPPCB, MEERUT** 

## **U.P. POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD, LUCKNOW**

# Annexure to Consent issued to M/s.GARG AND SONS vide

Consent Order No. 4916403/ Water

Dated : 25/03/2019

## **CONDITIONS OF CONSENT**

- This consent is valid only for the approved production capacity of Retail Outlet-Petrol-40KL and 1. Diesal-60KL.
- The quantity of maximum daily effluent discharge should not be more than the following : 2.

and the second	Effluent Disc	charge Details	
S.No	Kind of Effulant	Maximum daily discharge,KL/day	Treatment facility and discharge point
1	Domestic	1	Septic Tank
2	Industrial	0	Septic Tank

- Arrangement should be made for collection of water used in process and domestic effluent 3. separately in closed water supply system. The treated domestic and industrial effluent if discharged outside the premises, if meets at the end of final discharge point, arrangement should be made for measurement of effluent and for collecting its sample. Except the effluent informed in the application for consent no other effluent should enter in the said arrangements for collection of effluent. It should also be ensured that domestic effluent should not be discharged in storm water drain .
- The domestic effluent should be treated in treatment plant so that the should be in conformity with 4 a. the following norms dated treated effluent .

	Domestic Effulant	ulant				
S.No	Parameter	Standard				
1	Total Suspended Solids	AS PER NORMS				

The industrial effluent should be treated in treatment plant so that the treated effluent should be in 4 b. conformity with the following norms. .

· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Industrial Effulant	
S.No	Parameter	Standard
1	Total Suspended Solids	AS PER NORMS

- Effluent generated in all the processes, bleed water, cooling effluent and the effluent generated from 5. washing of floor and equipments etc should be treated before its disposal with treated industrial effluent so that it should be according to the norms prescribed under The Environment (Protection) Act,1986 or otherwise mandatory.
- The other pollutant for which norms have not been prescribed, the same should not be more than the 6. norms prescribed for the water used in manufacturing process of the industry .
- The method for collecting industrial and domestic effluent and its analysis should be as per legal 7. Indian standards and its subsequent amendments/standards prescribed under The Environment (Protection) Act, 1986.
- The treated domestic and industrial effluent be mixed (as per the provisions of Condition No. 2) and 8. disposed of on one disposal point. This common effluent disposal point should have arrangement for flow meter/V Notch for measuring effluent and its log book be maintained.

# Specific Conditions:

Reliance Industries Ltd.

Reliar I-Unit Shall Install the Roof top Rain water Harvesting System.

- 2-Unit shall Install Acoustic Enclosure on the proposed DG Set. The Exhaust stack should be at least 1.5 Meter above the roof top of the DG shed or above the highest building in the nearby area.
- 3-Unit shall develop Green belt at least in 33% of Total Area.

4-Unit shall comply the conditions of NOC issued by Chief Fire Officer, Meerut

5-Ensure the Compliance of Directions by the Board time to time. U P (W) Uttarakhar

lssued with the permission of competent authority .

Digitally signed by RAKESH RAKESH **KUMAR** KUMAR TYAGI Date: 2019.03.25 TYAGI Date: 2019.03.25 13:50:16 +05'30' For and on behalf of U.P. Pollution Control Board.

**RO, UPPCB, MEERUT** 

For Reliance Industries Ltd

26/2/19 Authorized Signatory Suraj Vikas State Head UP (W) Uttarakhand

Reliance Industries Ltd.



क्षेत्रीय कार्यालय REGIONAL OFFICE Phone & Fax : 0121-2577676 Email : romeerut@uppcb.com

उत्तर प्रदेश प्रदूषण नियंत्रण बोर्ड U.P. POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

संदर्भ सं० /687 Ref. No.

विनाँक Dated 57171)

सेवा में,

अपर जिला मजिस्ट्रेट(नगर), मेरठ ।

10(0 e) - 201)

विषय— मै0रिलायंस इण्डस्ट्रीज लि0 द्वारा खसरा नंबर 103,104 ग्राम मलियाना तहसील व जनपद मेरठ पर पेट्रोल / डीजल पंप (रिटेल आउटलेट) को संचालित किये जाने के संबंध में । महोदय,

कृपया उपरोक्त विषयक अपने पत्र संख्या—835/आबकारी सहायक/गर्ग एण्ड संस/2017—18/मेरठ दिनांक—27/11/2017 का संदर्भ ग्रहण करने का कष्ट करें । तत्कम में कार्यालय द्वारा दिनांक—30/11/2017 को प्रश्नगत स्थल मै० गर्ग एण्ड संस डीलर के रिलायंस इण्डस्ट्रीज लि0, पेट्रोल/डीजल पंप रिटेल आउटलेट जो कि बागपत रोड ग्राम मलियाना तहसील व जिला मेरठ पर स्थित है का निरीक्षण किया गया । निरीक्षण आख्या पत्र के साथ संलग्नकर आपको सूचनार्थ एवं अग्रिम आवश्यक कार्यवाही हेतु प्रेषित है ।

संलग्नक–उपरोक्तानुसार ।

भवदीय

For Reliance uth CHILDREN SHI Amit Bhatia State Head UP AAA arakhand Reliance d

(आर०के०त्यांगी) क्षेत्रीय अधिकारी

मै0रिलायंस इण्डस्ट्रीज लि0 द्वारा खसरा नंबर 103,104 ग्राम मलियाना तहसील व जनपद मेरठ पर पेट्रोल/डीजल पंप (रिटेल आउटलेट) को संचालित किये जाने के संबंध में ।

उपरोक्त विषयक अपर जिला मजिस्ट्रेट(नगर), मेरठ के पत्र संख्या–835/आबकारी सहायक/गर्ग एण्ड संस/2017–18/मेरठ दिनांक–27/11/2017 के संदर्भ में गर्ग एण्ड संस डीलर के रिलायंस इण्डस्ट्रीज लि0, पेट्रोल/डीजल पंप रिटेल आउटलेट जो कि बागपत रोड ग्राम मलियाना तहसील व जिला मेरठ पर स्थित है का निरीक्षण दिनांक–30/11/2017 को अधोहस्ताक्षरी द्वारा किया गया, प्रतिनिधि के रूप में श्री पंकज गोयल उपस्थित थे।

संदर्भित पेट्रोल / डीजल पंप (रिटेल आउटलेट) की स्थापना कर ली गयी है तथा संचालन नहीं किया जा रहा है, वर्तमान में बंद पाया गया । पेट्रोल पंप के सामने बागपत रोड व रोड के पार हरमन सिटी आवासीय परियोजना तथा पंप के पीछे एवं आसपास रिषी नगर का आवासीय व कामर्शिलयल मिश्रित क्षेत्र है । विद्युत आपूर्ति बाधित होने पर विद्युत की आपूर्ति हेतु एक 30केवीए का एकास्टिक युक्त जनरेटर की स्थापित पाया गया ।

मै0रिलायंस इण्डस्ट्रीज लि0 द्वारा खसरा नंबर 103,104 ग्राम मलियाना तहसील व जनपद मेरठ पर पेट्रोल/डीजल पंप (रिटेल आउटलेट) को संचालित किये जाने के संबंध में आख्या आपके अवलोकनार्थ एवं अग्रिम आवश्यक कार्यवाही हेतु प्रस्तुत है ।

For Reliance Ind

Author Amit Bha

State Head UP (W) & Littarakhand Reliance Ltd

क्षेत्रीय अधिकारी 05712117

۰.

(विजय) 'सहा0पर्या0अभियंता

112/17